
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 
 
Date: MONDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2021 
Time: 1.45 pm 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 
  
Members: Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 

Jeremy Simons (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Randall Anderson 
Matthew Bell 
John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Thomas Clementi 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Tracey Graham 
Alderman David Graves 
Caroline Haines 
The Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
 

Ann Holmes 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member) 
John Petrie 
Judith Pleasance 
Henrika Priest 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
 

Enquiries: Ben Dunleavy 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  
Accessing the virtual public meeting  

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:  
https://youtu.be/XoCU2iER6e8   

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 

of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/XoCU2iER6e8


John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

 



3 

AGENDA 
 
  

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
  
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
  

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
  

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 

22 September 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

  
4. MINUTES - KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 To receive the draft minutes of the Keats House Consultative Committee held on 1 

October 2021. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

  
5. MINUTES - BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE 
 To receive the draft minutes of the Benefices Sub-Committee meeting held on 25 

October 2021. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

  
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 Members are asked to note the Committee’s forward plan. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 22) 

  
7. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 Report of the Director of Innovation & Growth. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 32) 

  
8. UPDATE ON GUILDHALL STATUES INTERPRETATION 
 The Head of Guildhall Art Gallery to be heard. 

 
 For Information 



  
  

9. CHL REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain, the Town Clerk, the Director of Innovation and 

Growth, the Executive Director of Environment and the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 48) 

  
10. GUILDHALL LIBRARY CENTENARY FUND - TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 76) 

  
11. KEATS HOUSE - TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Executive Director of Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 77 – 120) 

  
12. KEATS HOUSE MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 Report of the Executive Director of Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 – 148) 

  
13. CITY INFORMATION CENTRE: ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Innovation and Growth. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 149 – 154) 

  
14. CULTURE AND COMMERCE TASKFORCE: A YEAR OF FUELLING CREATIVE 

RENEWAL 
 Report of the Director of Innovation and Growth. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 155 – 180) 

  
15. PROMOTING OUTDOOR ARTS IN THE CITY: RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT 

OPPORTUNITIES 
 Report of the Director of Innovation and Growth. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 181 – 194) 

 
 
 

 
 



5 

16. BUMPING SPACES PROJECT AT BARBICAN & COMMUNITY LIBRARIES 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 195 - 256) 

  
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
  

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
  

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 
 

 For Decision 
  

  
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

  
20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 257 - 258) 

  
21. BENEFICES NP MINUTES 
 To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Benefices Sub-Committee meeting held 

on 25 October 2021. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 259 - 260) 

  
22. SHOE LANE LIBRARY - POTENTIAL REDEVELOPMENT OF HILL HOUSE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 261 - 266) 

  
23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
  



24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 22 September 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 22 September 

2021 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Randall Anderson 
Matthew Bell 
John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Alderman David Graves 
Caroline Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
 

Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member) 
John Petrie 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Nick Bodger - Cultural and Visitor Development Director, 
Innovation and Growth 

Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children's Services 

John Cater - Town Clerk's Department 

Christopher Earlie - Head of Tower Bridge, Open Spaces Department 

Richard Gentry - Open Spaces Department 

James Gibson - Chamberlain's Department 

Sarah Greenwood - Community and Children's Services 

Tim Harris - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Graham Nickless - Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Charlotte Scott - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Rob Shakespeare - Open Spaces Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Apologies were received from Michael Mainelli, James Tumbridge, Henrika 
Priest, Graham Packham, and Mark Wheatley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 19 July 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee’s forward plan was noted. The Town Clerk undertook to amend 
the plan so that new or changed items would appear in italics. 
 

5. CHIEF OFFICERS' REOPENING UPDATE  
Chief Officers were heard in respect of the updates on re-opening City 
attractions and services. The following updates were noted: 
 
Director of Innovation and Growth 
The Corporation’s venues had seen a gradual growth in visitor numbers. 
Guildhall Art Gallery saw its highest visitor numbers on 12 September. The City 
Information Centre is open f
[...]
st and September, with mixed 
numbers of daily visitors. The numbers make it unfeasible, from an income 
generation perspective, to fully reopen. Consideration has been given to 
weekend or school holiday-only openings until visitor numbers recover. 
 
Curator of Keats House 
Keats House reopened over the summer and is open three days a week. The 
House is receiving visitors, but numbers have declined from over the summer. 
Online and live in-person events are being offered. 
 
Director of the London Metropolitan Archives 
London Metropolitan Archives has been open since 10 May and has had a full 
set of bookings throughout this time. It is about to enter the next stage of 
reopening with the removal of booking restrictions from 4 October. Guildhall 
Library and The Small Business Research and Enterprise Centre are extending 
their opening hours in October and are slowly rebuilding visitor numbers. 
 
Head of Barbican and Community Libraries 
All libraries were reopened on 19 July at pre-pandemic opening hours. Footfall 
is increasing week-on-week. In-library events have begun to restart, with events 
for children beginning on 20 September. 
 

6. CAI RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE  
Members considered a report of the Director of Innovation & Growth in respect 
of the City Arts Initiative Recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that - Members ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendations in 
relation to the proposals as follows: 
1.  Australia High Commission – David Greybeard: approve subject to 
permission from the landowner and ongoing consultation with Highways and 
Planning. 
 

7. DESTINATION CITY: STRATEGIC REVIEW  
Members considered a report of the Director of Innovation & Growth in respect 
of the Destination City: Strategic Review. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members agree the approach to the strategic review and 
the governance arrangements as laid out in the report, noting that they will be 
formally submitted to the Court of Common Council for ratification at its October 
2021 meeting. 
 

8. LIBRARY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 

Page 9



It was noted that capital funding has been made since the report was written 
and is proceeding through the capital bids process. 
 
A Member asked if the decision was dependent on the capital funding bid being 
approved. In reply, an officer said capital funding is only required if a new 
provider is selected through the procurement process. The officer confirmed 
that no contract would be signed until capital funding was approved, if needed. 
One of the identified risks is that capital funding would not be approved. 
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. BARBICAN & COMMUNITY LIBRARIES - LIBRARY STRATEGY  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. KEATS200 BICENTENARY PROGRAMME UPDATE  
Members received a presentation from the Curator of Keats House. 
 

11. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk relative to decisions taken under 
urgency.  
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were three non-public questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

Page 10



There was one item of non-public business. 
 

18. CONFIDENTIAL QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one confidential question. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.33 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 1 October 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at Keats 
House on Friday, 1 October 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chair) 
Dawn Wright 
Stephen Ainger 
Steven Bobasch 
Bob Hall 
 

 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Rob Shakespeare - Department of Open Spaces 

Richard Gentry - Department of Open Spaces 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Anne Fairweather and John Tomlinson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 May 2021 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MID YEAR UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY 2021/22  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Environment in respect 
of the Mid-Year Update for Keats House Charity for 2020/21. 
 
Members were informed that following the previous meeting in May 2021, 
Keats House had reopened to the public for three days per week, with four 
hour-long sessions each day. Capacity for further reopening has been impacted 
by staff constraints. These sessions were open to both booking and walk-up 
visitors. An online events programme was maintained throughout pandemic, 
and live events have been
[...]
t that the next meeting would take in place in May 2022, 
and would be held at Keats House. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.30pm. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 14



 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



BENEFICES SUB (CULTURE, HERITAGE & LIBRARIES) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25 October 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Benefices Sub (Culture, Heritage & Libraries) 
Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 25 October 2021 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC (Chairman) 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Edward Lord 
 

Stephen Quilter (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

James Gibson - Chief Operating Offier's Department 

Charlie Pearce - Chief Operating Officer's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
It was moved by Stephen Quilter and seconded by Deputy Richard Regan that 
Deputy Kevin Everett take the Chair. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Duckworth and Ann Holmes. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Members made the following declarations: 

• Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark declared an interest as a church warden for St. 
Lawrence Jewry (appointed in his own right and not by a livery company or the 
Court) and member of the Guild Church Council; 

• Ian Seaton declared an interest as a warden and member of the church council 
for St. Lawrence Jewry (appointed by his livery company)and, 

• Alderman Gregory Jones declared an interest as a member of the church 
council for St Lawrence Jewry. 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

RESOLVED, that – the Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference be received. 
 

4. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  
Members elected a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 
RESOLVED, that – being the only Member willing to serve, Alderman Gregory 
Jones be elected as Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  

Public Document Pack

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Members elected a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
RESOLVED, that – being the only Member willing to serve, Stephen Quilter be 
elected as Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Member’s noted the Sub-Committee’s list of outstanding actions. 
 

8. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
There were no changes to the Sub-Committee membership, and no changes in 
the partnerships with the Benefices. 
 
Members discussed possible upcoming vacancies on the Sub-Committee due 
to the elections in 2022, and that it was important to think about how to 
maintain the relationships with the Benefices. 
 

9. PROPERTY BRIEFING  
Members discussed the proposed engagement session with the Benefices 
priests. The Town Clerk undertook to consult with the City Surveyor’s 
Department and return to Members with potential dates for the session. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman updated Members that he was looking to arrange the Sub-
Committee supper for February 2022. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

14. VISITS TO THE VARIOUS BENEFICES  
Members were invited to discuss their engagements with City Benefices. 
 

15. UPDATE ON ST ALBAN'S FULHAM  
The update on St Albans with St Augustine Fulham was provided in section 14 
of the agenda. 
 

Page 18



16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy  
 tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee Forward Plan 2022

31.01.2022 CAI Recommendations to the Committee Innovation & Growth Decision
Central Grants Programme: Inspiring London Through Culture Recommendations to the
Committee

Innovation & Growth Information

City Outdoor Arts Programme: 2021 Performance Evaluation Report Innovation & Growth Information
Guildhall Library Centenary Fund Charities Review Decision
Keats House fees and charges 2022/23 Open Spaces Decision
Keats House Activities Plan 2022/23 Open Spaces Decision

London Metropolitan Archives Business Plan 2022-23
London Metropolitan
Archives Decision

Draft CCS Business Plan DCCS Decision

18.05.2022 Keats House Museum Accreditation update Open Spaces Decision

Postponed Items
18.05.2020 Barbican and Community Libraries Digital/E-Services DCCS Information

*Italicised items are new additions or amendments to the workplan since the last meeting

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 22



Committee(s) Dated: 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries – For 

Decision 

13 December 2021 

Subject: City Arts Initiative: 

Recommendations to the Culture, 

Heritage & Libraries Committee 

Public 

  

Which outcomes in the City 

Corporation’s Corporate Plan does 

this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 7 and 10 

Does this proposal require extra 

revenue and/or capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been 

agreed with the Chamberlain’s 

Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  

Damian Nussbaum, Director of 

Innovation and Growth 

For Decision 

Report author: 

Nick Bodger, Cultural and Visitor 

Development Director 

  

 

Summary  

This report presents the recommendations of the City Arts Initiative (CAI) which met 

on 23 September 2021. At this meeting, the CAI considered the following public art 

proposals:  

• Sculpture in the City – Aldgate Square Commissions 

• Whizz Kids – Morph’s Epic Adventure in London 

Recommendation(s) 

Members of the Culture Heritage and Libraries Committee are asked to: 

• Ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendations in relation to the proposals 

above as follows: 

 

o Sculpture in the City – Aldgate Square Commissions: approve 

subject to ongoing consultation and permissions from Highways and 

Planning.  

o Whizz Kids – Morph’s Epic Adventure in London: approve in 

principle subject to ongoing consultation with Environment, suitable 

locations being identified, and access guidance being incorporated. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 

  

Background 

1. The City Arts Initiative (CAI) was established to improve the management of 

public art in the City. It provides advice to your Committee on proposals for 

new public art. Included in its remit is the maintenance of the City’s existing 

public art and decommissioning. 

 

2. The CAI comprises elected Members drawn from your Committee and 

relevant officers across Planning, Highways, and Open Spaces. Officers with 

specific expertise in the visual arts are also included.  

 

3. At your Committee in June 2021, Members reconfirmed that those occupying 

the roles of Chairman and Deputy Chairman on the Culture, Heritage
[...]
roposed that both artworks will be in situ for 12 months.  

 

13. Further information on both artworks can be found in appendix 1.  

 

14. Sculpture in the City has a successful track record of delivering public art in 

partnership with City Corporation teams. 

 

15.  The CAI recommended this application be approved subject to 

permissions and ongoing consultation with Highways and Planning. 

 

Whizz-Kids - Morph’s Epic Adventure in London 

16. The CAI received an application for a sculpture trail in the City from June 

2023 – August 2023. 

 

17. The application was submitted by Whizz-Kidz, the UK’s leading charity for 

young wheelchair users.  

 

18. The charity has been working with Wild in Art, an organisation with experience 

of delivering art trails across London.   

 

19. They are aiming to have up to 70 sculptures of children’s character ‘Morph’ 

across Central London for the public to enjoy. The trail will raise awareness of 

their work and educate audiences about accessibility and inclusion.  

  

20. All sculptures will be individually decorated by well-known artists and 

celebrities. An example visual can be found in appendix 1. 

 

21. The trail will be funded by corporate sponsors.  

 

22. The applicant is currently identifying locations across different central London 

boroughs. Locations in the City are yet to be identified. However, the applicant 

has agreed to work closely with officers in Environment to identify suitable, 

fully accessible locations.  

 

23. The CAI advised that all identified locations in the City need to be wheelchair 

accessible. The City Corporation’s Access Team will also advise on the 

Page 25



suitability of sculptures at each location. 

 

24. The CAI recommended this application be approved in principle subject 

to fully accessible locations being identified by your Department of the 

Environment and: 

 

a. Planning permission being granted 

b. Ongoing consultation and permissions 
[...]
 of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Minutes - Keats House Consultative Committee
	5 Minutes - Benefices Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	6 Forward Plan
	7 CAI Recommendations
	211213 - Appendix 1 - CAI Images and notes 23 Sep 2021 (002)

	9 CHL Revenue and Capital Budgets
	10 Guildhall Library Centenary Fund - Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2021
	GLCF 2020-21 final draft
	ORIGINS OF THE CHARITY
	STRUCTURE AND GOVERNANCE
	ACHIEVEMENTS AND PERFORMANCE
	FINANCIAL REVIEW
	TRUSTEE’S RESPONSIBILITIES
	INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE TRUSTEE OF GUILDHALL LIBRARY CENTENARY FUND
	STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
	BALANCE SHEET
	NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATION DETAILS



	11 Keats House - Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2021
	A9 - Keats House 2021 updated Dec21
	Origins of the charity	1
	Structure and governance	2
	Achievements and performance	7
	Financial review	14
	Trustee responsibilities	17
	Independent auditor’s report to the trustee of Keats House	19
	Statement of financial activities	24
	Balance sheet	25
	Notes to the financial statements	26
	Reference and administration details	39
	ORIGINS OF THE CHARITY
	STRUCTURE AND GOVERNANCE
	ACHIEVEMENTS AND PERFORMANCE
	FINANCIAL REVIEW
	TRUSTEE’S RESPONSIBILITIES
	INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE TRUSTEE OF KEATS HOUSE
	Opinion on the financial statements
	Basis for opinion
	Conclusions related to going concern
	Other information
	Matters on which we are required to report by exception
	Responsibilities of Trustee
	Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
	STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
	BALANCE SHEET (Charity Number 1053381)
	NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATION DETAILS



	12 Keats House Mid-Year Performance Update
	Explanation of Aims and objectives for the year including the changes or differences it seeks to make through its activities
	Keats House Divisional Plan 2021-24 - September 2021 update
	Keats_House-activities_plan_2021-22

	13 City Information Centre: Annual Report
	14 Culture and Commerce Taskforce: A Year of Fuelling Creative Renewal
	Appendix 1 Culture and Commerce Taskforce A Year of Fuelling Creative Renewal

	15 Promoting Outdoor Arts in the City: resident engagement opportunities
	211213 Residents report - Appendix 1_ Restrictions on the Full Register - Electoral Commission
	211213 - Appendix 2 - Members Guidance UK GDPR - Residents Report
	211213 - Appendix 3 - EVENT RELATED BRANDING SCHEDULE DC amends ps2021-11-22

	16 Bumping Spaces Project at Barbican & Community Libraries
	Bumping Spaces Project Report

	20 Non-Public Minutes
	21 Benefices NP minutes
	22 Shoe Lane Library - Potential redevelopment of Hill House





Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 13 December 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 13 December 2021 

at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
John Bennett 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Edward Lord 
 

Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member) 
John Petrie 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Nick Bodger - Culture and Visitor Development Director 

Elizabeth Scott - Head of Guildhall Art Gallery 

Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children's Services 

Christopher Earlie - Head of Tower Bridge, Open Spaces Department 

Matthew Cooper - Town Clerk's Department 

James Gibson - Chief Operating Officer's Department 

Tim Harris - London Metropolitan Archives 

Graham Nickless - Chamberlains 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Charlotte Scott - London Metropolitan Archives 

Rob Shakespeare - Keats House, Open Spaces Department 

Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

 
Also In Attendance 
 
Danny Lopez - Independent Reviewer 

Kate Keating - Independent Reviewer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Matthew Bell, Peter Bennett, Deputy David 
Bradshaw, Mary Durcan, Tracey Graham, Alderman David Graves, Vivienne 
Littlechild and Henrika Priest. 



 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 21 September be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MINUTES - KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, that – the draft minutes of the Keats House Consultative 
Committee meeting held on 1 October be received. 
 

5. MINUTES - BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, that – the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Benefices Sub-Committee meeting held on 25 October be received. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee’s forward plan was noted. 
 

7. CAI RECOMMENDATIONS  
Members received a report of the Director of Innovation & Growth in respect of 
the City Arts Initiative Recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendations in 
relation to the proposals above as follows: 

• Sculpture in the City – Aldgate Square Commissions: approve subject to 
ongoing consultation and permissions from Highways and Planning. 

• Whizz Kids – Morph’s Epic Adventure in London: approve in principle 
subject to ongoing consultation with Environment, suitable locations being 
identified, and access guidance being incorporated. 

 
8. UPDATE ON GUILDHALL STATUES INTERPRETATION  

Members received a presentation of the Head of Guildhall Art Gallery in respect 
of the Guildhall Statues. 
 
Members felt that the focus on youth panels in the consultation phase of the 
interpretation was too narrow and asked that a formal report considering 
intergenerational groups be submitted  in order that they may endorse 
proposals to the Policy & Resources Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that – a report on the Guildhall Statues be brought to the 
Committee meeting on 31 January 2022. 
 

9. CHL REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk in 
respect of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Revenue and Capital Budgets. 
 



The Head of Tower Bridge and the Monument, and the Group Accountant, 
informed the Committee that the recommendation for the joint report was for 
the Committee to agree the Budget with the exception of the Monument for 
2021/22 and 2022/23. The Monument was in a deficit position and would be 
unable to meet its pre-pandemic income targets.  
 
Members felt that the Monument’s budget position should be further analysed 
in order to explore possibilities to ease the pressure on the budget, and agreed 
that authority to agree the next steps should be delegated to the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED, that – authority to proceed be delegated to the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chairman. 
 

10. GUILDHALL LIBRARY CENTENARY FUND - TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT 
AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk in 
respect of the Guildhall Library Centenary Fund Trustees Annual Report and 
Financial Statements. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

11. KEATS HOUSE - TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk in 
respect of the Keats House Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

12. KEATS HOUSE MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Executive Director 
of Environment in respect of the Keats House Mid-Year Performance Update. 
 
Members noted that the report incorrectly stated that the pre-pandemic opening 
hours of the Keats Community Library, and that this would be corrected to state 
that the Library had operated for 42 hours a week prior to the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted, as corrected. 
 

13. CITY INFORMATION CENTRE: ANNUAL REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Innovation and Growth in respect 
of the City Information Centre’s Annual Report. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

14. CULTURE AND COMMERCE TASKFORCE: A YEAR OF FUELLING 
CREATIVE RENEWAL  
Members received a report of the Director of Innovation and Growth in respect 
of the Culture and Commerce Taskforce. 



 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

15. PROMOTING OUTDOOR ARTS IN THE CITY: RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT 
OPPORTUNITIES  
Members received a report of the Director of Innovation and Growth in respect 
of Resident Engagement Opportunities for Promoting Outdoor Arts in the City. 
 
Members commented that, while the report focused on general communication 
with residents, the concerns expressed by Members at the July meeting had 
been on the issue of communication with Members representing residential 
wards. A Member added that it was also important to communicate to Members 
who represented wards not designated as residential wards, but which 
contained substantial numbers of residents. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

16. BUMPING SPACES PROJECT AT BARBICAN & COMMUNITY LIBRARIES  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Bumping Spaces Project at Barbican & Community 
Libraries. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Members heard from the Cultural and Visitor Development Director. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting on 21 September be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

21. BENEFICES NP MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the draft non-public minutes of the meeting on 25 October 
2021 be received. 
 

22. SHOE LANE LIBRARY - POTENTIAL REDEVELOPMENT OF HILL HOUSE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Potential Redevelopment of Hill House. 



 
RESOLVED, that – the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no non-public urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


